{

In accordance with

s @

Rute 6.28 of the
Insolvency (England & : -
waleg s 2016203 N otice of final account prior to dissolution Companies House
InstflvencyAcHBB& |n CVL . _ .
1 ° . g ﬂ
15/07/2020 #185
COMPANIES HOUSE

J

¢ .

Company number

Company details

,_ l—— l—g— ’T l? r7_ ‘—_ r | ' ? f;:l:;r;g cizrrtlgilfztfeoirnmtypescript orin

Company name i full | Countryside Interiors Limited T/A Artisana Home * | botd black capitals

. Liquidator’s name

Full f'orename(s)v

Richard Frank -

Surname

Simms

Liquidator’s address

Building n‘amelnumberl Alma Park, Woodway Lane

Street | Claybrooke Parva
| |
Post town 'LutterWOrth '
County/Region |Le|cestersh|re
e rrrrrrﬁr
Country

Liquidator’s name ©

Full forename(s)

- | @ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

S'urname/

another liquidator.

Liquidator's address ®

Building name/number| s @ Other liquidator

Street

Use this section to tell us about
another liquidator.

Post town

County/Region

Postcode

Country

|
|

! |
rrrffrrr'

"04/17 Version 1.0




3

s —

Notice of final account prior to-dissolution in CVL,

. Liquidator’s release

01 . Tick if one or more creditors objected to liquidator's release.”

|

Final account

| attach a copy of the final account.

Sign and date

Liquidator's signature

== Richard Simms

Signature date

T B [afefalo

04/17 Version 1.0 ,




L|Q14

Notice of final account prior to dlssolutlon in CVL

» n Important information.

B Presenter information

.You do not have to give any contact information, but if

you do it will help Companies House if there is a query -

on the form. The contact information you give will be
“| visible to searchers of the public record.

cmenam \fiera Navratilova

All information on this form will appear on the
publrc record.

@ Where to send

Cmmne £ A Simms & Partners lelted

Address

Alma Park, Woodway Lane

Post town

|
|
| Claybrooke Parva.
| -
|

Lutterworth

|Cuumy/Region Leicestershire

= [ilel 7 [s[ela

Country

.|ox

Telephone

01455 555 444

' Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following: '

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form,

You may return this form to any Companies House

‘| address, however for expediency we advise you to

return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
_or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an

| alternative format. PI_ease visit the
|forms page on the website at

www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of ch.arge by Companies House.

04117 Version 1.0




Countryside Interiors L|m|ted T/A Artisana Home
(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 19 May 2015 To 11 May 2020

Statement
of Affairs .
£ £
4 ASSET REALISATIONS : )
9,061.00 = Stock . - 10,946.40
. Book Debts - 9,547.73
. Bank Interest Gross 013
1,750.00 Cash in Hand 1,750.00
o ; ‘ T 22,244.26
. COST OF REALISATIONS.
"~ Preparation of S: of A. 3,316.50
Office Holders Fees 9;269.76
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 3,023.00
" Legal Fees (1) 6,500.00.
IT Charges 135.00 o
~ : (22,244.26)
: UNSECURED CREDITORS
(156,557.97) Trade & Expense Credators NIL
(31,923.00) Directors NIL
(24,357.68); H M Revenue & Customs (VAT) NIL
- (14,475.40) Landlord * NIL
: o NIL
: " DISTRIBUTIONS
(100.00) Ordinary Shareholders . - NIL
' s . NIL
" (216,603.05) ‘ (0.00)
REPRESENTED BY
Interest B'earingACurrent A/IC (7.32) °
Vat Control Account’ 7.32

- Note:

The content of this note is'appended to various SIP7 compliant R &P Reports

The above VAT relates to the Officé Holders fees and will be drawn on receipt.

- Page 1 of.1

" IPS SQL Ver. 5.02

NIL -

R)’cﬁar& Stmmyg |

_ Richard Frank Simms
Liquidator

'15 July 2020 09:17



Ourref RFSNNAB961
.Reply to Viera Navratilova

emall  vnavratiiova@fasimms.com
Your Ref ) B

) FA SIMMS

FA Simms & Partners Limited

' - N . ) . Licansed Insolvency Practitioners o
11 May 2020 ‘ ) Business Rescue Professionals -

Private and COnﬂdenﬂel

Dear Slrs

. Countryside lnterlore lelted T/IA Artlaana Home (“the Company") - In Creditors’ Voluntary ’
- Liquidation o _ )

| am now able to conclude the winding up of the affairs of the Company and enclose my final ecccunt :
and notice to creditors and members, together with a receipts and payments account for the whole of
the period | was In office. . - _

Also enclosed is-a forme! notice setting out the final dlvzdend poeitlcn In respect of the quuldatlon
although the information in thet notice is summarised belew

A dlvldend will not be declared to unsecured creditors as the funds realised have been used to make
payments to meet the.expenses of the Liquidation.

Creditors and members should note that provided no objections to my release are received, | shall obtain
my release as Liquidator following the delivery of the final notice to the Reglstrar of Companies, following
which my case files will be placed in storage. ,

If creditors have any queries regarding the conduct of the Liquidation, or if they want hard copiss of any of .
the documents made available on-line, they should contact Viera Navratiiova by email at
vnavratllova@faslmms com, or by phone on 01455 655 444 before my release.

' Yours faithfully

Richard Simme

Richard Frank Simms
" LIQUIDATOR -

Enc.

‘ Offices Nationwide
Head Oﬁ'”lce Alma Park, Woodway Lane, Claybrooke Parva, Lutterworth, Leicestershire LE17 5FB

Telephone: 01455 555444  Fex: 01455 552572 Emall:info@fasimms.com  Web: www.fasimms.co.uk '
. ~
: -~

Membat of the Inselvency Practitioners Assaciation. Regt tn England Numbar: 6003DY4
Mansging Director: Richard F Simmis FUA, FIFA, FABRP
« Diractor: Patricla A Shims MICM .
K F Slnms and T M Hinfs are ficenseu to act as lnsol;remy Practitioners In the UK by tha Insolvency Practithunens Assoduthin.
As Insalvency Practitiunen, when camying out afl profiesgional work relating to an InsulNeney appdnbmant, Hicherd Fank Simms und Thudtias Mark Haris

mbwnd‘by&mlnmw of Ethics, s well s by the regulitions of thed? professional hudy. More dotalls about thse ity Ani genenl lenWonaboutl Minmsu’armen Lmiudlhmbof
. relevarce bs credions m‘hafcmsda\mfmlmmmuvm-wd



- Countryside Interlors Limited T/A Artisana Home ~In Crednors‘ Voluntary Liquidation
LIQUIDATOR'S FINAL ACCOUNT TO CREDITORS AND MEMBERS
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY '

My duties and functions as Liquidator are the realisation of the Company’s assets, the agreement of the
claims of creditors, investigation of the Director's conduct and the Company s affeirs generally, and the
eventual distribution of the Liquidation funds between the creditors in accordance with their legal
entitiements, This section Is a summary of my report although more detail about the aaseta end llabllmee of
the COmpany and our fees and expensaes are set out in my report below.

"The Purpose of this report is to provide a final draft report to credntora and to put creditors on nottce of my
intention to seek release from office. The report detalls the acts and dealing of the Liquxdators and.it should
be read In oon]unctwn with prevuoua correspondence to Creditors.

- would advise that as an Ineoivency Practnlonars the Liguidators are bound by the Insolvency Code of
Ethlcs.

| confirm that no threats have been identified to the quuldaters compliance with tha fundamental prlnclples :
and safeguards. .

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company name: : Countryside Interiors Lirnited T/A Artisana Home
Company number: . 07845770 ‘ ' o '
Treding address: . " . . G4 Valley Way, Welland Business Park, Market Harborough, =~ °
) . LE18 7PS _ .

'Regiatered office: o ' Alma Park, Woodway Lane, Claybrooke Palva Lutterworth

- . Le:caeterahlre. LE17 5FB
Former registered office: - " Vantage House, East Terrace Business Park, Euxton Lane.

' : Euxton, Lancashire, PR7 6TB
- Principal treding activity: “ . Retail
Liquidator's name: Richard Frank Simms
Liquidator'a address: Alma Park, \Woodway Lane, Claybnooke Parva. Lutterworth, -
' o . Leicestershire, LE17 5FB
Date of appointment: 19 May, 2015 A
. Actlons of Joint Liquidators: - While both -Liquidators were in office any act required or

¢ . authorised under any enactment {o be done by a Liquidator might
- ' have been done by either or both of the Liquidators actlng jointly
or alone

Carelynn Jean Best formerly of FA Sxmms & Partners Limited, Alma Park, Woodway Lane, Claybrooke
Parva, Lutterworth, Leicestershire, LE17 5FB acted as Joint Liquidetor of the Company, from her -
appointment on 19 May 2015 until her resignation with effect from 21 August 2019, when she was
removed as Office Holder by a Court Order made by the High Court of Justice i in proceedmge number

- CR-2019-005568. , :

LIQUIDATOR'S ACTIONS SINOE APPOINTMENT

The Company was plaeed into Liquidation on 19 May 2015 and Carolynn Jean Best and I were appointad
~ as Joint Liquidators.

Carolynn Jean Best was rélaased es quuldatok on 21‘ August 2018.



Company's residual stock and fixtures and fittings were sold ieallslng funds wtalllnh £10,349.40, Since the
last annual repont, further funds totalllng £587.00 were raallsed following the sele of the stock held by
Amazon.

Book debts totalling £9,547.73 were realised representlng cash held by Amazon on behalf of the c::mpany '
The entire balance has been reeeived sinca my last annual repon

Upon appointment | carrled out a review of the Company's books & records in order to establlsh whether
any recovery action was required in respect of potential antecedent transactions. Antecedent transactions

have been identified and full detalls regarding this matter and outcome of the same.can be found later In
the roport. ‘

Addmonalty. as part of my statutory dutles, I also carried out Investigations into the directors’ conduct and
can confirm that all relevant reports have been submitted accordingly.

| have been dealing with Creditor correspondence and have begn revlewlng claims received to date.

: Them is certain work that | am required by the insolvency legislation to undertaka work in connection
with the liquidetion that provides no financial benefit for the creditors. A descnptton of the routine work
undertaken since my last progress report is contained in Appendix 3. : )

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

My Recelpts & Payments Account for the perfod from 19 May 2015 to 11 May 2020 [s attached at Appendix

ASSET REALISAT!ONS
"Cash In Hand _ »
" . As previously reported, the sum of £1,750.00 was contributed by the Company towards the costs of the
* Liquidetion prior to the appointment of the Liquidator. These funds were held In the F A Simms &

Partners Limited Cilent account and were transferred to the estate account upon appointment.

Stock o '

Stock s iér iquldation

As previously reported, the Company ] resldual stock and ﬂxtures and fittings were valued by Eddisons

Commercial Limited. Eddisons Commercial Limited were Instructed by the Director to handle the
- Retention of Title claims and conducted a sale of the remaining assets prior to the Liquidation. A sale -

. achigved £0,081.00 plus VAT, where applicable, therefore the amount received from the agents was
. £10,346.40.

Stock a id b

" As reported In my Iast annual report, funds totalling £8,835.54 were received on 31 May 2019 (current
reporting period) representing oash held by Amazon

_ Inaddition to this, further funds amounting to £2,712.18 were slnce recalved relating to fees drawn down
- against the funds held since the Company entering liquidation on 18 May 2015. No further realisations
are expscted In this regard.

Bank Interest

Since the appolntment all funds have been held in interest bearing account and interest totalling £0.13
was received to data ‘none of which has been received in the period since 18 May 2019.

LIABILITIES

Secured Creditors

An examination of the Company s mortgage reglster held by the Registrar of Companles showed that
the Company has no curnant charges over its assets.



The legisiation requires that if the'Company has created a floating charge after 15 September 2003, a
prescribed part of the Company’s net property (l.e. the money that would otherwise be available to the
charge holder) should be ring-fenced for distrlbution to unsecured creditors. In this case there were no
creditors secured by a floating charge such that the prescribed part provisions do not apply.

Praferential Creditors

The statement of affaire did not anticlpate that the Company had any preferential credltors and no such
claims have been received.

Srown Creditors

The Statement of Affairs included £24,357.68 owed to HM Revenue & Customs In respect of unpaid VAT,
HM Revenue & Customs final claim of £28,808.71 has been received.

ns C

The statement of affairs inciuded 45 non-braferentlal unsecured creditors with an estimated total llability of
£229,373.39. | have received claims from 10 creditors at a total of £95,549.47. | have not received claims
from 35 creditors with original estimated claims in the statemant of affairs of £185,847.71.

DIVIDENDS

A dividend will not be declared to non-preferential unsecured creditors as the funds realised have been
used to make payments to meet the expenses of the Liquidation.

INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY

| undertook an initlal investigation into the Company’s affairs to establish whether there were any
potential asset recoveries or conduct matters thet justified further investigation, taking account of the
public interest, potential recoveries, the funds likely to be available to fund an investigation, and the
costs involved. Specifically, | recovered, listed and reviewed the Company's accounting records;
obtained and reviewed copy bank statements for the 24 months prior to the Company ceasing to trade-
- from the Company s bankers; and compared the Information in the Company's last set of accounts with
that contained in the statement of affairs lodged in the llquldatxon and made enquiries about the reasons
for the changes.

As detalled in my previous reports, | took the following action where I considered that further
investigation'was justified:

| entered Into correspondence with the Company Director regarding potential monies owed to the
Company in respect of payments made to, or for the benefit of, the Director and payments made to, or
for the benefit of, an assoclated Company. The Director dlsputed these claims but feiled to provide any
further information supporting his dispute.

It was also discovered that the Director had gone into an Individual Voluntary Arrangement and as a
result of this, the potentlal claim was not pursued any further. | can however confirm that the claim was
submitted into the voluntary arrangement however, based on the mformatxon in the report to creditors;
there Is no prospect of a dividend.

With regards to our potential claim against the associated Company, | instructed Howes Percival to
assist us In sesking a settiement and this matter remained ongoing at the time of my last report. | can
confirm that this clalm was not pursued any further after determining that the associated Company was
batance sheet insoivent and therefore unilkely to settle any claim brought against it.

Matters requiring further investigation that may lead to potential recovery actions have been identified,
and the work outlined above was undertaken to further those investigations with a view to making
recoverias for the benefit of the creditors. .

Within six months of my appointment as Liquidator, | am required to submit a confidential report to the
Secrétary of State to include any matters which have come to my attention during the course of my work
which may indicate that the conduct of any past or present Director would make them unfit to be concemned
with the management of the Company. | would confirm that my report has been submitted.



PRE-APPOINTMENT REMUNERATION

The creditors prevlouély authorised the payment of a fee of £3,316.50 plus VAT for my assistance with
preparing the statement of aﬂ’alrs and convening and holdlng the meeting of creditors at a meeting held on
18 May 2015,

The fee for preparing the statemant of affalrs and convening and holding the mesting of creditors was paid
from firet realisations on appointment and Is shown [n the enclosed receipts and payments account.

LIQUIDATOR'S REMUNERATION

My remuneration was previously authorised on a time cost basis. My total time costs to 11 May 2020
amount to £27,493.50, representing 180.15 of hours work at an average charge out rate of £152.61 per
hour, of which £3,714.50, representing 27.05 of hours work, was charged in the period since 18 May 2018,
at an average charge out rate of £137.32 per hour.

| have drawn £9,269. 76 to 11 May 2020 of which £3, 119 76 was drawn in the period since 19 May 2019.
A schedule of my time costs incurred to dete and in the period since 19 May 2019 Is attached as Appendix
2.

Further Information about creditors' rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information micro-
site published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at

i de.co.uk/. A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Lijuidators’ Fees' aleo
publlshed by RS, together with an explanatory note which shows F A Simms & Partners Limited's fee policy
are avallable at the link www.fagimms.co.uk/download. Please note that there are diffarent versions of the
Guldance Notes and in this case you should refer to the November 2011 version. Please note that further
details are aiso Included in the practice fee recovery sheet. | would also advise there has been an
increase to the charge out rate with effect from 28 January 2020,

LIQUIDATOR’'S EXPENSES

| have incurred total expenses of £10,121.94 since my appointiment as quuldator of which £7, 376 50 was
incurred In the period smce 19 May 2019,

| have drawn £8,658.00 to date of which £7,087.00 was drawn in the perled since 19 May 2019.

| have incurred the following expenses in the period since my appointment as Liquidator and the last
progress report: .

Amount

Type of expense Amount Amount Amount

{Category 1 incurred/ Incurred/ paid outstanding

Disbursement) accrued in the accrued in the .

period 18/058/19 | period 19/05/16
to 11/05/20 to 11/06/20
£ £ £ £

Insolvency Bond NIl 60.00 Nil 60.00

IT Charges Nil 135.00 135.00 Nil

Solicitors Fees 6.779.50 6,779.50 6,500.00 279.50
r_genta Costs §97.00 3,023.00 3.023.00 Nil

Statutory Advertising Nil 112.44 Nil 112.44

Land Reglstry Searches Nil 12.00 Nil 12.00

Total 7,376.50 10.121.84 9,658.00 463.94

1 have Incurred the followlng category 2 disbursements in the penod slnce my appointment as Liquidator

. and the 'ast progress report:




Type of expense Amount Incurred/ | Amount incurred/ Amount Amount
(Category 2 accrued in the accrued In the pald outstanding
Disbursement) period 19/06/19 to | period 19/08/16

11/05/20 to 11/05/20

£ £ £ X3

Postage Nil 21.42 Nil 21.42
Confidsntial Waste Nil 10.50 Nil 10.50
Totsl Nil 31.92 Nil 31.82

| have used the fo,llowing agents or profeasional advisors since my appointment as Liquidetor:

Professlonal Advisor Nature of Work Basls of Fees
Eddisons Commercial Ltd Valuer/Auctioneer Percentage of realisations
Howes Percival LLP Solicitors Time costs on CFA with an

uplift of 30%

The choice of professionals was based on my perception of their experience and ability to perform this
type of work and the complexity and nature of the assignment. | also considered that the basis on which
they will charge their fees represented value for money. | have reviewed the charges they have made
and am satisfled that they are reasonable in the circumstances of this casa.

As dstailed earller in this report, Howes Percival LLP were initlally instructed to provide agsistance with
a potential claim against Mr Marriott and an associated Company as mentioned earlier in the report.
They waere further instructed to assist with the recovery of the Cash and Stock held by Amazon.

Eddisons Commercial Ltd were initlally instructed to asslst with the sale of the Company's stock. They
were further engaged to seli the stock held by Amazon as mentioned earlier in the report.

FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of §% in value of
the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), request further detalis of the Liquidator's
remuneration and expenses within 21 days of their receipt of this final account. Any secured creditor
may request the same detalls in the same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with.the permiasion of the Court, or with the concurrence of 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), apply t6 Court to challenge the amount of
remuneration charged by the Liquidator as being excessive, and/or the basle of the Liquidators
remuneration, and/or the amount of the expenses incurred ag being excessive, within 8 weeks of their
recelpt of this final account. Any secured creditor may make a similar application to court within the
same time limit.

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about F A Simms &
Partners Limited can be found at www.fasimms.co.uk/download.

During the course of F A Simms & Partners Limlted's engagement with the Company prior to the formal
appointment of an officeholder, the Board and/or the shareholders of the Company may disclose
personal data to us in order that we may provide our services to the Company. The processing of
personal data is regulated in the UK by the General Data Protection Regulation EU 2016/879, as
supplemented by the Data Protection Act 2018, together with other laws which relate to privacy and
electronic communications. In this clause, we refer to thase laws as "Data Protection Law". In providing
our services, we act as an independent controller and are, therefore, responsible for complying with
Data Protection Law in respect of any personal data we process in providing our servicas to the
Company. Our privacy statement can also be accessed at www.fasimms.co.uk/download, explains how
we procass personal data. The Company is also an independent controller responsible for complying
with Data Protection Law in respect of the personal data you process and, accordingly, where you
disclose personal data to us you confirm that such disclosure is fair and lawful and otherwise does not
contravene Data Protection Law. Terms used in this clause bear the same meanings as are ascribed
to them in Data Protection Law.



' SUMMARY

The winding up of the Company is now for all practical purposea complete and | am aeekmg the release
of myself as Liquidator of the Company. Creditors and members should note that provided no objections
to my release are received | shall obtain my release as Liquidator following the delivery of the final niotice
to the Reglstrar of Companias, following which my case fi files will be placed in storage.

If creditors have any queries ragandlng the conduct of the Liguidation, or if they want hard coples of any of
the documents made available on-line, they should contact Viera Navratilova by emsil at
vnavratllova@faelmms com, or by phone on 01455 555 444 before my release. .

Richard Frank SImm; '
LIQUIDATOR



APPENDIX 1




Countryslde lnterlors lelted TIA Artlsana Home
. ' (In Liquidation)
‘ quuldator's Summary of Recalpts & Payments

Statement : - From 19/06/2019 From 19/06/2016

of Affairs : , o To 11/05/2020 To 11/06/2020
£ : L : - . £ - £
~ ASSET REALISATIONS - . .
. Bank Interest Gross ' ' _ NIL 0.13
, ' Book Debts . . 9,547.73 8,547.73 - -
175000  CeshinHand - - : e  NIL ‘ 1,750.00
9,081.00  Stock - , 597.00 . .10,848.40
. : ' 1014473 - 22,244.26
COST OF REALISATIONS . _— : 7
.Agents/Valuers Fess (1) : ' - C §¢700 . 3,023.00
IT Charges : , NIL ' 135.00 .
Legal Fees (1) 6,500.00 A 6,500.00
Office Holders Fees ‘ ' 3,118.76 . 9;260.78
Preparation of S. of A, _ ' NIL - 3,318.50
» ‘ ~(10,276.78) ' "(22,244.26)
: UNSECURED CREDITORS : _ :
(31,923.00)  Directors - - _ ‘ NiL . NIL
(24,357.68)° H M Revenue & Customs (VAT) , NIL . NIL
(14,475.40) Landlord T N NIL NIL .
(156,557.87) Trade & Expense Creditors _ . NIL - NIL
S ' NIL . NI
DISTRIBUTIONS , i
(100.00) Ordinary Shareholders =~ - . . NIL A . NiL
o : S : ~ NIL , —NIL
(216,603.08) o ' o - (72.03) , (0.00)
, REPRESENTED BY : = == ==
" Interest Bearing Current A/C ' ‘ ’ : T (7.32)
- Vat Control Account : _ ’ ' 7.32
! . - NIL

Note: . .
The content of this note ls appended to various S|P7 compliant R & P Reports,

The above VAT relates to the Office Holders fees and will be drawn on receipt.

Page 1 of 1 : A IPS BQL Ver. 201210 - o | 11 May 2020 18:28






Time Entry - SIP9 Time & Cost Summary

8961 -C ysil Limited T/A Home

Project Code: POST
From: 18/05/2018 To: 11/05/2020

Classification of Work Fanction Pastner Manager ! Other Senior ' Amcbstarts & Totel Howrs Timo Cost (7} Avernge Hourly
Administraton & Plarving 280 a1s 040 1060 285 3om.00 1344
Cato Spacic Mattwrs o000 e 000 L 000 000
CracSiors o * a0 o200 000 . 000 a0
Investigations 000 000 N - om oo oo Qo
Non Criargestin 000 oo " 000 . o 000 000 200
Reaisation of Assets . 100 w0 000 oo ! aw 631.50 : 150@2
Teadig ) a0 . 0w "noo 000 a0 oo 000
Total Hours ) wm T P ’ s T oz anes | Py
Yotal Fees Claimed 3omsr

Yotsl Dishursements Clakmed ) ' : ’ . oo

‘Pagetofl - » . Version 15-03-18 o : _ ' * 11 May 2020 14:40



Time Entry - SIP9 Time &'Coét Summary

8961 - Courtryside Iteriors Umited T/A Atgsana Mome . .
Projact Code: ROST i
From: 1805/2015 To: 11m .

Classification of Work Function Partner Manager Ottwr Sendor Assiatarts & m
Profecsionats . * Support Staft . R - Rate ()

Adminésation & Plarring nH . .85 , 570 2% g8s 138%.50 15500

Caso Specific Matiars 000 000 . 050 000 050 28 14500
Crodiors R a0 - [t 210 430 1850 28680 a5 m
Invessgations as0 »50 2 000 axn 7.566.00 1ms5
Non Chargeatio a0 [ woo @00 LY I ‘a0 0%
Reckisation of Asools 210 2010 280 om0 . 2810 © 3191.00 2713
Tradng 000 om a0 000 BT a0 000
* Total Hours nn 1028 o =m0 . 18848 24050 ) =
Total Fees Claimed . [y ]

Yot Distursaments Clatmed o0

,
Page 10f2 . ' . Version 15-03-18

11 May 2020 14:38 |



Time Entry - SIP9 Time & Cost Summary

Category 2 Disbursements
8961 - Countryaids Interiors Limited T/A Artisana Home
Project Code: POST .
From: 19/05/2015 To: 11/05/2020
Offher evmounts pakd or pay: 1o party bn which oy has mn interext.
‘Transaction Dute Type and Purpose - Dishursement Categorty ‘lman
22052015 ’ Postagex Report of Mesting &2d0.51 Category 2 2142
18R62016 Contidontial Wastex Camgry 2 1050
- Yol nee
<
11 May 2020 14:39 -

Page 2 0f2

Version 15-03-18



APPENDIX 3




Administration: . .
This represents the work involved In the routine administrative functions of the case by the office holder
and thelr staff, together with the control and supervision of the work done on the case by the office
holder and thelr managers. It does not give direct financlal benefit to the creditors but has to be
undertaken by the office holder to mest their requirements under the insolvency legislation and the
Statements of Insolvency Practice, which set out required practice that office holders must follow.

Case plannlng - devising an appropriate strategy for dealing with the case and giving metructions to
the staff to undertake the work on the case.

Setting up physical/electronic case files.

‘Setting up the case on the practice's electronic case management system and entering data.
Issuing the statutory notlifications to creditors and other required on appolntment as office holder,
including gazetting the office holder's appointment.

Obtalning a specific penaity bond (this Is insurance required by statute thet every insolvency office
holder has to obtain for the protection of each estate). -

Convening and helding decision procedures and general meetings of members.

Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case.

Opening, maintaining and managing the office holder's estate bank account.

Creating, maintaining and managing the office holder's cashbook.

Undertaking regular reconclliations of the bank account containing estate funds.

Reviewing the adequacy of the spacific penalty bond on a quarterly basis.

Undertaking periodic revisws of the progress of the case.

Overseelng and controlling the work done on the case by case admlnistratora

Preparing, reviewing and Issuing annual progress reports to credltore and members.

Filing returns at Companies House.

Preparing and filing VAT returns.

Preparing and fillng Corporation Tax retumns.

Seeking closure clearance from HMRC and other relevant parties.

Preparing, reviewing and issuing final reports to creditors and members.

Preparing the final account.

Filing final returns at Companiss Houss.

at 8; ’
Corresponding with debtors and attempting to collect outstanding book debts.
Lialsing with the bank regarding the closure of the account.
Instructing agents to value known assets.
Liaising with agents to realise known assets.
Instructing solicitors to assist in the realisation of assets.

Creditors;
Claims of creditors - the office holder needs to maintain up to date records of the names and addresses
of creditors, togsther with the amounts of their claims as part of the management of the case, and to
ensure that notices and reports can be Issued to the creditors. The office holder also needs to deal with
correspondence and queries received from creditors regarding their claims and dividend prospects as
they are raceived. The office holder is required to undertake this work as part of his statutory functions.

Desling with creditor correspondence, emalls and telephone canversations regarding their claims.
Malntaining up to date creditor information on the case management system.

Reviewing proofs of debt received from craeditors, adjudiceating on them and formally edmnﬂng them for
the payment of a dividend.

"Investigations:
Recovering the books and records for the case.
Listing the books and records recovered.
Submitting an online return on the conduct of the directors as required by the Company Directors
Disqualification Act. ;
Conducting an Initial Investigation with a view to identifying potential asset recoveries by seeking and
obtaining information from relevant third parties, such as the bank, accountants, solicitors, etc.
Reviewing books and records to identify any transactions or actions the office holder may take against
a third party in order to recover funds for the benefit of creditors

se Specific M

‘Dealing with a disclaimer of the lease
Making enquirles into existence of a Company panslon



- APPENDIX 4




Notlce of Final Account of

cOuntrysldo interlors Limited (“the Company") - In Creditors’ Voluntary quuldatlon

Tradmg as. Artisana Hcmc

Company reglsterad number: 07645770

' NOTICE I8 GIVEN by the Liquidator, Richard Frank Simms, undor rule 6.28 of The Insolvency
(England and Wales) Rules 2016 and section 108 of The lnsolvency Act 1888, that the company's
affeirs have been fuIIy wound up. -

1.

Creditors have the right under rule 18.9 of The Insclvency (England and Wales) Rulss 2016 to
request further details of the Liquidator's remuneration and expenses. That request must be
made to the Liquidator within 21 days of receipt of the final account, and with elther the
permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of §% In value of the unsecured creditors
(including the credtitor in question). Secursd creditors may also request further detalls.

Creditors have the right under rule 18.34 of The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2018
to apply to Court to challenge the  amount and/or basis of the Liquidator's fees, and/or the
amount of any expenses Incurred. That application must be made within 8 weeks of receipt of
the final account, and with either the permission of the Court, or with the concurmrence of 10%
in value of the credltore (mcludlng the creditor in questlon) Secured creditors may also make
an application.

Creditors may object to the release of the Liquidator by giving notice in writing to the
Liquidator at the address given below before the end of the prescribed period. The prescribed
period wlll end -at the later of: 8 weeks after dellvary of this notice; or, if any request for
Information regarding the Liquidator's remuneration and/or expenses is made under rule 18.9,
or If any application is made to Court to challenge the Liquidator's fees and/or expenses under
rules 18.34 or 18.35, when that request or application is finally determined.

The Liquidator will vacate office under section 171 of the Insolvency Act 1986 whcn 'upon
expliry of the prescribed period that creditors have to object to thelr release, they deliver to the
Registrar of Companies the final account and a nctioo saying wheiher any creditor has

'objected to thelr release

The Liquidator will be released under section 173 of the Insclvency Act 1986 at the same time
as vacating office, unless any creditors objected to their release.

Creditors requiring further information regardlng the above, should either contact me at Alma Park
Woodway Lane, Claybrooke Parva, Lutterworth, Leicestershire, LE17 SFB, or contact Viera
Navret:lova by telephone on 01455 565 476, or by emall at vnavratilova@fasimms.com. :

 DATED THIS 11TH DAY OF MAY 2020
Richard Simms

. Richard Frank SImms
quuldator



. NS .

APPENDIXS5 .




Notlice about final dividend position
00untrysldo lnterlom leltad (“the Company") ~In Creditore’ Voluntary quuldatlon
ATradmg as: Arﬂsana Home
<Company registered number: 07645770
_Notice is given under rule 14.36 of The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules é618 by Richard Frank
" Slmms, the Liquidator to the cmdnors of Countryside Interiors Limited, that no dividend will be declared
to unsecured creditore

A dividend will not be declared to unsecured crednora as the funds reallsed have been used to make :
payments to meet the expenses of the Liquidation.

Creditors requiring further information regarding the above, should either contact me at Alma Park,
Woodway Lane, Claybrooke Parva, Lutterworth, Lelcestershire, LE17 5FB, or contact. Vlera
Navratilova by telephone on 01455 555 476, or by email at vnavraﬂlova@fasfmms com.

DATED THIS 11TH DAY OF MAY 2020 ‘

'R;chmd/Sm

Richard Frank 8imms
Liquidator



. APPENDIX6



*Ansnpu| Aoueajosu| 8y Ul suojiesjueBio Jeyjo 0} papuodes 8q Aew Yeys s,way ays aiaym
swebue.e [eooidioe) B S| BJey) YOJUM 10§ 'SBEPUCDS JO JYBUSG Y} SBY WJY O PUB SB2INOSe)
Jeis eusuued ul def Auesodwe) e Bnid o Jepuo uj si00BAU0D sebebua wuy 8y 'ewp O} SR wWoLy

' SPBOUJEAO 5,ULllj 64} PuB UORBjY| JO
E:ooon 9_5 9vsu:iwﬂwvcu._so»;uwobwzcuswvm;o_>c._quomﬁcomoﬁus?am‘_uﬁgoch

oLl -Sv . Jeis yoddng %@ juglsissy
051 -6 JeBBuByy
002 - 0SL leBeueyy Jojuag
§12-002 Jouojioeld ASUeA|osu|

. 3
6107 Jequejdes L0
w0y 8A[}a8ye ‘inoy
1ed ejeJ Jnosbirys jueun) Hejs Jo apeld)

sejey JnoeBieyd

‘ueNepepuNn YoM
oy} uiejdxe 0} eAjeueu Bujuoddns yym sjun synujWw @ Uj PePIOdaI .cmmu yses uo jiom Asy) 18y} ewp
40 JUnoWe 8y} Yim peujquod sf S|yl ‘uuoped Ao By %IOoM BY} pPUB YElS JO Jequaw e jo souspedxe
pue sjpys ey} o} sjeudoidde sejes JnoeBieyo esn em siseq s1500 3w B UO seey Buibieyo ueum

9(8q }809 B}

‘pebuejieyd aq o} sae; Jo} WsiuBYoew JusjeAinba ou §) 8Jey} ‘0102
|Hdy 9 s.0jaq psauewwod sjuawiujodde Ksueajosu) Joj saljdde [|ps Ydjum ‘uope|siBe| pjo BWOS Jepun

‘pabuejjeyd eq Aguenbesqns jouues uojjeiauniuai jey) uelp ‘pesdele sey uo pauodes poued
oy} 104 uofeIBUNLWS §Jepjoy 3auo By eBusjjeys o awy aig eouQ Moded ey} Jo popad sy} Uj umelp
800} JO [8A3] BY} puB peje|nojed aie 988§ ey Yojuym uo s|seq ay) eBue|iByd pue uopBuLIO} JAYUN)
)668 UEBD §I0}jpaid moy 8sojosip }Snw Jodes yans Aue ‘uoneisiBe| ewyl sepury 'SjSod yons o sejed
Jpepue|q, Jo ‘eBeieAr ey Yim 1ey}5B0o) Jou Jo umelp JSYIBYM ‘PISCIISIP ©q OS(E [[IM PBLINOL] W} 3Y)
‘sees Jno eBieyo pispue)s Jno jB 8adeId By} JO ¥B)S Jo suequiewl Aq Juads Aledoid ewi o} eoueiejel
Aq 9’| ‘S|SBQ £}800 SW( B U UOHBIGUNWAI IO} PeUlBlqo uesq sey jeacidde J| “umelp ucpeieunuies
" ey} Jo umopyeeuq B epjacid (M Yodel eyy "I0}pesd Yoee O} Os|e PUE espjuwod Aus o) pepiaoud
6q [m uoday dlpoued e ‘pencsdde ueseq sey uojeseuNwWes SJBP|OY BIYO Oy} JO §iSBq Ay} 8OUQ

‘Juawnaop Asjjod 81y} uj s{jelep Jeyuny pepiroid BABY am J8Y) 610U 8sB8Id ‘BdG £137 ‘aijysie)sesie
‘yHomielnT ‘eAled ©00uGAB|D ‘OuBT ABMPOOA ‘PejiWl] SUBUMBH 9 SWWIS V 4 Woi paysenbes
oq Aew Adoo piey B AjleAjElLe)fy 3N'00'SWWISES MMM B DPBSSe30B 8q ued pue (6 dIS) 8 dopdeId
Aauenajosu| jo JuewelBls Yim penss| sepind Jo seyes B u| ejqejea. eie 8dA} ased yoBe Joj peacsdde
eq Aesw seej sJepjoy 60lyo UEB Moy jnocge s|Bleq NN 09 epinBASUBAOSULIOYPEID MMM/dRY
18 (M) sjeuossejold Aiencoey sseuisng Jo  uogeisossy  eyr Aq  peysiqnd  eys
-0J0jw uojBULIOJU SJ0)|PBd By} Bunisia Aq peuleiqo B ueo syBu ,810pe.D In0qe UoNBULDIU| Jeyny

. ‘UnoY ey Jo ‘Bujjeewr
|eseuaB u) sioppeuo el yojum Bujie} ‘siojpesd eyy AQ pejujodde s| euo J) eepjwwod e Aq AjjeieusB
‘leacudde o) joefqns eueys| Juewnujodde Jeinonsed B O} }OS 'SeSBq JO UORBUIGWOD JO ‘Siseq 68}
ey ‘weunujodde swes ey) UIyIMm SYSE) JuIeIp JOj PESN eq O} SeSBQ 69) JUBJeIP SMO|[B UOjIB|s|B8|
eyl ‘sjuewjujodde Aoueajosu| uj iepjoy eoyo se Bupoe ueym uopeisiBe; ey Aq pemojje seseq
00} eAjewele oy} A|dde o} pueju| em moy suiejdxe J8eys sjyl ‘ewn JBy} woy epew sjuewyujodde
AoueAjosu| Jo} ‘suoiidedxe om] JO BUO UM ‘G102 18G0J00 Ul peBueyo sem uopes|Be] AoueAjosul ey

uopjanpoau|

Q3LINIT SYINLYVd ? SWNIS V 4 ¥Od AJITOd AM3A0J3Y 334 A2NLOVd



Time spent on casework Is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time recording
system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. The work is generally mcorded
under the following categorles:

Administration and Plannlng
Investigations.

Realisation of Assets.
Creditors,

Trading

Case specific matters.

In cases where we were appolinted prior to 1 October 2015, most of our fees were recovered on a
time costs basis and appropriate authority was obtained. from the creditars or the committee as set
down in the legislation. The legislation changed on 1 October 2015 and on new appointments and we
now only seek time costs for the following categories:

Administration and Planning.
Investigations.

Realigation of Assets.
Creditors.

Trading

Case spacific matters.

When we seek time costs approval we have to set out a fees estimate. That estimate acts as a cap
on our time costs so that we cannot draw fees of more than the estimated time costs without further
approval from those who approved our fees. When seeking approval for our fees, we will disclose the
work that we Intend to undertake, the hourly rates we intend to charge for each part of the work, and
the time that we think each part of the work will take. We will summarise that information in an
average or “blended" rate for all of the work being carried out within the estimate. We will also say
whether we anticipate nesding to seek approval to excesd the estimate and, if so, the reasons that we
think that may be necessary.

The disclosure that we make should include sufficient information about the insolvency appointment -
to enable you to understand how the proposed fee reflects the complexity (or otherwise) of the case,
any responsibility of an exceptional kind falling on the office holder, the effectiveness with which the
office holder has carried out their functions, and the value and nature of the property with which the
office holder has to deal.

If we subsequently need to seek authority to draw fees in excess of the estimate, we will say why we
. have exceeded, or are likely to exceed the estimate; any additional work undertaken, or proposed to
be undertaken; the hourly rates proposed for each part of the work; and the time that the additional
work is expected to take. As with the original estimate, we will say whether we anticipate needing
further approval and, if so, why we think it may be necessary to seek further approval.

. Percontage basls

The legislation allows fees to be charged on a percentage of the value of the property with which the
office holder has to deal (realisations and/or distributions). Different percentages can be used for
different assets or types of assets. In cases where we were appointed prior to.1 October 2015, most
of our fees were recovered on a time costs basis and appropriate authority was obtained from the
creditors or the committee as set down In the legislation. The legislation changed on 1 October 2015
and we now seek remuneration on a percentage basls more often. A report accompanying any fee
request will set out the potential assets in the case, the remuneration percentage proposed for any
realisations and the work covered by that remuneration, as well as the expenses that will be, or are
likely to be, incurred. Expenses can be Incurred without approval, but must be disclosed to help put
the remuneration request into context.



The percentage approved in respect of realisations will be charged against the assets realised, and
where approval Is obtained on a mixture of bases, any fixed fee and time costs will then be charged
agalnst the funds remaining in the liquidation after the reallsation percentage has been deducted.

The disclosure that we make should include sufficlent information about the Insolvency appointment
to enable you to understand how the proposed fee refiects the complexity (or otherwise) of the case,
any responsibility of an exceptional kind falling on the office holder, the effectiveness with which the
office holder has carried out thelr funcbons and the value and nature of the pmperty with which the
office holder has to deal.

If the basis of remuneration has been approved on a percentage basis then an increase in the amount
of the percentage applied can only be approved by the committee or creditors (depsnding upon who
approved the basis of remuneration) in cases where there has been a material and substantial
change In the circumstances that were taken into account when fixing the original level of the
percentage applled. If there has not been a material and substanual change in the circumstances
then an increase can only be approved by the Court.

Fixed fee

The.legislation allows fees to be charged at a set amount. Different set amounts can be used for
different tasks. In cases where we were appointed prior to 1 October 2015, most of our fees were
recovered on a time costs basis and appropriate authority was obtained from the creditors or the
committee as set down in the legislation. The legislation changed on 1 October 2015 and we now
seek remuneration on a fixed fee basis more often. A report accompanying any fee request will set
out the set fee that we proposed to charge and the work covered by that remuneration, as wall as the
expenses that will be, or are likely to be, Incurred. Expenses can be incurred without approval, but
must be disclosed to help put the remuneration request into context.

The disclosure that we make should include sufficlent information about the insolvency appointment
to enable you to understand how the proposed fee reflects the complexity (or otherwise) of the case,
any rasponsibility of an exceptional kind felling on the office holder, the effectiveness with which the
office holder has carried out their functions, and the value and nature of the property with which the
office holder has to deal.

If the basis of remuneration has been approved on a fixed fee basls then an increase in the amount of
the fixed fee can only be approved by the committes or creditors (depending upon who approved the
basis of remuneration) in cases where there has been a material and substantial change In the
clrcumstances that were taken into account when fixing the original level of the fixed fee. If there has
not been a material and substantial change in the circumstances then an Increase can only be
appnoved by the Court..

Members’ voluntary liquidations and Voluntary Arrangements

The legislation changes that took effect from 1 October 2015 did not apply to members’ voluntary
liquidations (MVL), Company Voluntary Ammangements (CVA) or Individual Véluntary Arrangements
(IVA). In MVLs, the company’s members set the fee basis, often as a fixed fee. In CVAs and IVAs, the
fee basis is set out in the praposals and creditors approve the fee basls when they approve the
arrangement.

All bases

With the exception of Individual Voluntary Arrangements and Company Voluntary Arrangements
which are VAT exempt, the officeholder's remuneration invoiced to the insolvent estate will be subject
to VAT at the prevailing rate.

s



Agent's Costs |
Charﬁed at cost b'e.se_d upon the charge made by the Agent Instructed, the tefm _Agent Includes:

Solicitors/Legal Advisors.
Auctioneers/Valuers
Accountants ,
Quantity Surveyors
Estate Agents

Other Speclallst Advnsors

In new appointments made after 1 October 2015, the office’ holder will provide details of expenses to
. beincurred, or likely to be incurred, when seeking fee approval. When reporting to the committee’and
creditors during the course of the insolvency appointment the actual expenses incurred will be
compared with the original estimate prov:ded

Disburgements -

In accordance with SIP 9 the basis of disbursement allocation in respect of disbursements incurred by
the Office Holder in connection with the administration of the estate must be fully disclosed to
creditors. Disbursements are categorised as elther Category 1 or Category 2.

Category 1 expenses are directly referable to an invoice from a third party, which is either In the name
of the estate or F A Simms & Partners Limited in the case of the latter, the invoice makes referencs
to, and therefore can be directly attributed to, the estate. These disbursements are recoverable in full
from the estate without the prior approval of creditors either by a direct payment from the estate or,
where the firm has made payment on behalf of the estate, by a recharge of the amount involced by
the third party. Examples of category 1 disbursements are statutory advertising, extemal meeting
room hlre. extemal storage, specific bond insurance and Company search fees

Ca'oegory 2 expenses are incurred by the firm and recharged to the estate; they are not attributed to
. the estate by a third party invoice and/or they may include a profit element. These disbursements are
recoverable In full from the estate, subject to the basls of the disbursement charge being approved by
creditors In advance. Examples of category 2 disbursements are photocopymg. Intemal room hire,
intemal storage and mlleage ' .

It is proposed that the following Category \2vdisbursements are recov'ered:
Room Hire ' Initial meeting of creditors - £100.00

All other meetings of creditors - £50.00
Any other venue — at actual cost

Mileage . ' : Motor Vehicle at 30p per mile -
: ‘ ' All other forms at actual cost
_Storage ‘ » ' _ . Charged at actual cost iricurred for storaQe
. Photocopying ' S 15p per sheet of A4
o : 30p per sheet of A3 .
Compeny Searches At actusil cost incurred
Postage B o " Atactual cost mcumed
Fax / Telephone e " Charged at the following rate during eonnectlon

.Local Calls = Sp per minute

National Calls — 10p per minute

International Calls — 30p per minute

Landline to Mobile Calls (telephone only) 20p per mlnute



